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COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS 
 
SUFFOLK, ss.       ARCHITECTURAL ACCESS BOARD  
                Docket No. V17-141 
____________________________________ 
In re   ) 
   ) 
Massachusetts Institute of Technology ) 
W70 New House    ) 
500 Memorial Drive    ) 
Cambridge     ) 
____________________________________ ) 
 

DECISION 
 

Procedural History 
 

This matter is before the Architectural Access Board (“AAB” or “Board”) based on an Application for 
Variance submitted, pursuant to 521 CMR 4.001, by Jeff Perras, Code Red Consultants, (“Petitioner”), and 
received by the Board on May 10, 2017. The Petitioner requests a time variance from 521 CMR 3.3.2 to not be 
fully accessible during construction and to temporarily occupy portions of the building during different phases of 
the construction project.  

 
At its initial administrative review on June 5, 2017, the Board voted to packet the case for the June 19, 

2017 meeting.  After review of the materials during the June 19, 2017 meeting, the Board motioned to request a 
hearing.  A Variance Hearing notice was sent to all parties on June 21, 2017, scheduling a hearing for August 7, 
2017. 

 
The hearing was held in accordance with M.G.L. c. 30A, §§ 10 and 11; 801 CMR 1.02 et seq.; and 521 

CMR 4.00. All interested parties were provided with an opportunity to testify and present evidence to the 
Board. Jeff Perras, Code Red Consultants; Kevin Carr, MIT Project Manager and Amanda Sanders, Goody 
Clancy, appeared on the Petitioner’s behalf. The parties were sworn in by the Board Chair.  At the conclusion 
of the hearing, the Board voted to grant approval to temporarily occupy portions of the building during 
construction without having an accessible route to the upper floors.  The instant decision memorializes the 
Board’s vote at that time. 
 

Applicable Laws & Regulations 
 
Pursuant to 521 CMR 3.3.2, “[i]f “the work performed, including the exempted work, amounts to 30% or 

more of the full and fair cash value (see 521 CMR []) of the building the entire building is required to comply with 
521 CMR.” 

Exhibits 
 

 The following documents were entered into evidence:   
 
Exhibit 1: Board Packet AAB 1-28, including the Application for Variance, photograph and 

correspondence. 

                                                 
1
 Code of Massachusetts Regulations 



 

Page 3 of 4 
 

 
Factual Findings 

 
The following findings of fact and conclusions of law are supported by substantial evidence, based on 

the credited testimony of the witnesses, documents admitted into evidence and AAB records. M.G.L. c. 30A, § 
11(2), § 14(7). 
 

1) The subject building was constructed in 1975 and consists of 6 houses that are 5 stories in height each 
and has approximately 288 beds. (AAB 10) 

2) Square footage of the building is approximately 115,000. (AAB 10) 
3) Of the 288 units, only 1 unit on the first floor is accessible.  
4) Due to deteriorated HVAC systems, lack of compliance with accessibility regulations and the need to 

reconfigure living space, MIT is renovating the W70 New House Building located on the Massachusetts 
Institution of Technology campus. (AAB 11) 

5) The project includes a gut renovation of the entire building with only the stairs and some ancillary spaces 
to remain as is. 

6) As part of the renovation, at least 5% of the units in each house area will be designed as accessible, all 
specialty units will be accessible and all kitchens, bathrooms, entrances and common areas will be 
accessible. (AAB 11) 

7) Two elevators are being constructed in the center of the building that will connect all levels. (AAB 11) 
8) The building does not have an elevator and none of the areas above the first floor are accessible. 
9) Estimated spending on the project is $64,000,000 and the assessed value of the building is reported to be 

$42,297,500.  The spending exceeds 30% of the assessed value. 
10) The project will occur over the course of 15 months, June 2017 through August 2018, and will occur in 

two phases each with two sub-phases.  During Phase 1A and 2B, the building will remain completely 
unoccupied and will include abatement work as well as MEP rough-in work.  Phase 1B of the project 
includes the renovation of Houses 1, 2, 3 and 4 while Houses 5 and 6 remain occupied.  Phase 2A of the 
project includes the renovation of Houses 4, 5 and 6 while House 1 and 2 remain occupied. (AAB 11) 

11) The Petitioner is seeking a time variance to temporarily occupy portions of the building during 
construction, without having an accessible route to the upper floors.   

12) During phase 1B, the first floor will be provided accessible features, including all entrances, the fitness 
room kitchens, laundry room, bathrooms and other common areas.  The elevator will still not be 
available. 

13) Two out of the six student bedrooms and the permanent house master unit on the first floor will be 
accessible and on an accessible route. 

Discussion 
 
 The project is a renovation of a dorm at MIT.  Full compliance to 521 CMR has been triggered by the 
renovations.  The construction started in June 2017 and will continue until August 2018. The Petitioner is 
requesting to occupy some of the units for the fall, and in the spring, occupy different portions of the building.  
As of May 2017, the building does not have an elevator and the areas above the first floor are not accessible.  
There are 288 units throughout the building with only 1 accessible unit on the first floor.  Renovations will 
consist of making 5% of the units in each house designated as accessible, along with specialty units.  Kitchens, 
bathrooms, entrances and commons will also be made accessible and two elevators will be installed. The 
Petitioner is seeking a time variance to be able to occupy the building for the fall and spring without vertical 
access.  For the current year, there are no students enrolled who will need an accessible room.  If a student 
needs an accessible room, they will have priority and an accessible room will be provided for them. 
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 The Board’s jurisdiction is established pursuant to 521 CMR 3.3.2, which requires that, “[i]f the work 
performed, including the exempted work, amounts to 30% or more of the full and fair cash value (see 521 
CMR 5[]) of the building the entire building is required to comply with 521 CMR.” The renovations cost 
$64,000,000 which is more than 30% of the full and fair cash value of the building (i.e. $42,497,500; thus, 30% 
= $12,749,250).   

 
  

Conclusion and Order 
 

In light of the foregoing, the Board votes as follows: 
 
- To GRANT approval for portions of the building to be temporarily occupied during construction 

without having an accessible route to the upper floors. 
 

 
A true copy attest, dated:  October 27, 2017 
 
ARCHITECTURAL ACCESS BOARD 
By: 

      

Walter White, Chair   Jane Hardin, Vice Chair (Not Present)   

 

     

Evan Bjorkland, Massachusetts Office on  Andrew Bedar, Member  (Not Present) 

Disability Designee  

 

  _______________   

George Delegas, Member  Dawn Guarriello, Member  

     

Raymond Glazier, Executive Office of Elder  Patricia Mendez, Member 

Affairs Designee 

 
 A complete administrative record is on file at the office of the Architectural Access Board. 
 
This constitutes a final order of the Architectural Access Board. In accordance with M.G.L. c. 30A, §14 and M.G.L. 
c. 22, §13A, any person aggrieved by this decision may appeal to the Superior Court of the Commonwealth of 
Massachusetts within thirty (30) days of receipt of this decision. 
 
 
 


